
 
 
 

Area Planning Committee (South and West) 
 

 
Date Thursday 17 September 2020 

Time 9.30 am 

Venue Remote Meeting - This meeting is being held 
remotely via Microsoft Teams 

 
 

Business 
 

Part A 
 

 Items which are open to the Press and Public 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   

2. Substitute Members   

3. Declarations of Interest (if any)   

4. The Minutes of the Meeting held on 16 July 2020  (Pages 3 - 22) 

5. Application to be determined   

 a) DM/20/00826/FPA - Lartington Lane, Lartington, Barnard 
Castle  (Pages 23 - 44) 

  Erection of timber cabin to host pony training events and to 
provide holiday accommodation and erection of a timber field 
shelter 

 

6. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the 
meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.   

 
 
 

Helen Lynch 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
County Hall 
Durham 
9 September 2020 
 



 
To: The Members of the Area Planning Committee (South and 

West) 
 

 Councillor J Clare (Chair) 
Councillor J Atkinson (Vice-Chair) 
 

 Councillors D Bell, J Blakey, L Brown, J Chaplow, E Huntington, 
G Huntington, I Jewell, J Maitland, S Quinn, G Richardson, 
J Shuttleworth, F Tinsley and S Zair 

 
 
 
 
 

Contact:  Kirsty Charlton Tel: 03000 269705 

 



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Area Planning Committee (South and West) held in 
Remote Meeting - This meeting is being held remotely via Microsoft Teams 
on Thursday 16 July 2020 at 9.30 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor J Clare (Chair) 
 
Members of the Committee: 
Councillors J Atkinson (Vice-Chair), D Bell, J Blakey, L Brown, E Huntington, 
I Jewell, J Maitland, S Quinn, G Richardson, J Shuttleworth, F Tinsley and 
S Zair 
 

 

1 Apologies  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2 Substitute Members  
 
There were no substitute Members in attendance. 
 

3 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 23 June 2020 were agreed as a correct 
record to be signed by the Chair. 
 

5 DM/20/01148/FPA - Barn 5 The Granary, Hollin Hall East, Ford Dike 
Lane, Gainford, Darlington  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Planning Officer regarding an 
application for the Demolition and rebuilding of grain store/dryer building for 
use as a single dwelling; installation of package treatment plant (partly 
retrospective) at Barn 5, The Granary, Hollin Hall East, Ford Dike Lane, 
Gainford, Darlington (for copy see file of minutes). 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



The Principal Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation which included a 
site location plan, aerial photographs and photographs of the site. 
 
Councillor Rowlandson, Local Member, spoke in support of the application.  
He found it strange that part of the development was up for refusal when 
there had been major changes to other parts of the development and barn 5 
was part of the curtilage of the main house.  He continued that there was no 
reason as to why it should be left out and it would be extremely disappointing 
for the Nicholls’ not to be able to continue their plan to retire.  Although the 
materials used were not what the Conservation Officer required, this could be 
agreed with a condition and he hoped that the Committee would look in 
favour of approving the application.   
 
Mr Nicholls, the Applicant, addressed the Committee on behalf of himself and 
his wife.  They had purchased Barn 5 with the intention of retiring after 30 
years of farming.  The roof had been removed and followed by a period of 
heavy rain, the walls had been damaged.  The builder suggested the building 
be dismantled and rebuilt using the same material, for health and safety 
reasons.  Upon inspection, an Enforcement Officer requested work to cease 
immediately and confirmed that a new application would need to be 
submitted.  Mr and Mr Nicholls had not appreciated that they would need to 
submit a further application
[...]
ed the location to be sustainable, but that the 
benefits of converting the building and securing the heritage asset would 
outweigh the issues with regards to the location.  He highlighted the conflict 
in local and national policies but Members were entitled to take their own 
view and come to a rounded decision. 
 
Councillor Atkinson had listened to the debate and read the report, which 
was similar to recent application that had been approved by the Committee.  

Page 5



It seemed that this was a genuine mistake, the Nicholls’ were not 
professionals and with regards to the concerns of the Conservation Officer, 
this was not the finished product.   
 
In response to a question from Councillor Maitland, Mr Nicholls confirmed 
that the stone from the former barn was being reused.  Mr Nicholls had 
indicated that he would work with the Conservation Officer should the 
application be approved, to ensure that the stonework was in keeping with 
the rest of the development and the in response to a question from the Chair, 
the Principal Planning Officer recommended a condition was secured. 
 
The Planning and Development Solicitor confirmed that there had been a 
proposal from Councillor Brown, seconded by Councillor Shuttleworth, to 
approve the application.  The grounds of which were that the adverse 
impacts of the development did not significantly and demonstrably outweigh 
the benefits of the scheme, however she recommended that conditions be 
agreed by Officers in conjunction with Chair and Vice Chair.  Councillors 
Brown and Shuttleworth agreed to amend the motion with the inclusion of 
conditions agreed by Officers. 
 
Councillor Richardson confirmed that he had visited the site which was within 
his ward and he endorsed what Councillor Rowlandson had said and was 
prepared to support the application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be APPROVED, subject to conditions delegated to 
Officers and agreed in conjunction with the Chair and Vice-Chair. 
 

6 DM/20/00826/FPA - Lartington Lane, Lartington, Barnard Castle  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Planning Officer regarding an 
application for the erection of a timber cabin to host pony training events and 
to provide holiday accommodation and erection of a timber field shelter at 
Lartington Lane, Lartington, Barnard Castle (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
The Principal Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation which included a 
site location plan, aerial photographs and photographs of the site. 
 
The Chair noted that the application intruded onto an area of high landscape 
value with the proposed chalet only 5m from ancient woodland and he asked 
if any discussion had taken place on how to mitigate the impacts.  The 
Principal Planning Officer confirmed that the site was within an area of high 
landscape value with ancient woodland to south of the site.  According to 
planning guidance, buildings should be 15m away or have an adequate 
assessment.  Throughout the application process, the planning authority had 

Page 6



looked at reducing the landscape impact and taking the chalet out of the 
buffer area, however the Landscape Officer was not satisfied that this would 
remove the landscape harm and therefore discussions had not progressed. 
 
Councillor Henderson, Local Member, had visited the site and spoken to the 
applicants, who were prepared to drop the height of the building by two feet 
to lessen the impact on the view.  He confirmed that the Applicants farmed in 
the upper dales and were trying to diversify and use their land to create a 
tourist attraction, which would be of benefit to Teesdale and assist them to 
continue to farm.  The proposal would be a great advantage.  The chalet 
would be wood clad and fit well into the surroundings and if the application 
was refused it would be a great loss for the area.  
 
Councillor R Bell, Local Member, thanked the Committee for the opportunity 
to speak and suggested that a site visit would have been beneficial.  He had 
submitted a presentation of photographs for the benefit of the Committee.   
 
Councillor Bell confirmed that he had visited the site twice and given that the 
only substantive objection was on landscape grounds, the backstory was an 
important consideration.  He referred to a photograph of the fomer dutch barn 
which had been storm damaged and subsequently removed by the 
applicants.  Had it been left, they could have put up an equally ugly building 
with permitted development rights but they thought he would be able to agree 
to replace it with a building placed in a less obtrusive area and built with 
better materials but it was now being treated as if it was a virgin site.  It was 
important to recognise that the Applicants had been honest throughout and 
put a lot of work in.  
 
Councillor Bell referred to the description of the location as within parkland at 
Lartington Hall Park and suggested that even if hedges were removed, the 
site would not be visible from the hall park nor the hall park visible from the 
site.  There was no visual link between the two sites and therefore to link 
them on the basis of drones and maps without considering what you could 
see on the ground, set a dangerous president. 
 
The second substantive issue was with regards to the degree of hedge 
screening and the second photograph showed the summer hedge, the scale 
of which was visualised at around 6 feet in height.  Councillor Bell accepted it 
would be less of a disguise in winter however the applicant had offered to do 
under-planting and at eye level from a car or a 4x4, it could not be seen 
through.  The only way to see it was by parking in the gateway or parting the 
hedge on foot.  Had a site visit been undertaken, Members would have been 
able to see for themselves. 
 
With regards to the height of the building, Councillor Bell produced a 
photograph of a tractor loader which had been parked in the proposed 

Page 7



location of the ch
[...]
 approved. 
 
The Principal Planning Officer responded that the dimensions had been 
rounded up slightly for the presentation, but paragraph 5 and 6 in the report 
were accurate.  With regards to the barn which already had an established 
impact on the landscape, the proposal was significantly different.  The old 

Page 10



structure was open with views attainable.  The advice of the landscape 
officer had been taken on board and he concluded that the benefits of the 
development would not outweigh the landscape impact. 
 
The Chair reminded the Committee that although they had heard references 
to alternative sites, they were not relevant when assessing the application. 
 
Councillor Atkinson suggested that he found himself in favour of the 
Applicant.  Having sat on other Committees scrutinising the economy, there 
was no doubt that this business would improve it.  A lot of money was being 
invested into the development and infrastructure, which would increase 
tourism in the area.  The main objection was the adverse effects on the 
landscape which could not be proven to demonstrably effect the landscape.   
He did not feel that they could properly assess the visible impact and there 
was not a great deal of objections.  The Applicants had the most to lose and 
he found it difficult to accept the refusal and was inclined to go against the 
recommendation. 
 
Councillor Tinsley had sympathy with the position of the Applicants as he 
understood the background farming issues, however all material planning 
issues had to be considered.  Land was designated for a reason and this was 
an area of high landscape value with an area of ancient woodland.  The 
development had an access which was materially different from how it was 
now and the removal of 20 metres of hedge which would change the 
character of the road.   
 
Councillor Tinsley continued that a shed of 6.1m in height was significant and 
would remain significant even if it was reduced by 60cm, as offered by the 
applicant.  It would have an impact upon the landscape and despite 
Councillor Bell having identified the former dutch barn which had been 
demolished, it was a significantly smaller structure than the one proposed.   
 
Councillor Tinsley confirmed that there would be a significant impact on the 
landscape, in an area of high landscape value.  Having listened to the views 
of Councillor Atkinson, he agreed that the proposal would bring a lot of 
benefits to the area, but this was not the right area.  Councillor Tinsley 
agreed with the concerns of the Parish Council, the advice of the Landscape 
Officer and the Planning Officers recommendation and moved refusal of the 
application. 
 
Councillor Zair agreed with the comments from Councillor Atkinson with 
regards to tourism and referred to Visit County Durham and the income from 
rural tourism.  It was vastly important to get back on track following the Covid 
19 pandemic and applauded the Eccles’ for trying to do so.  This was a step 
forward in a rural area and he would be voting against the recommendation. 
 

Page 11



Councillor Shuttleworth confirmed that Members should take note of Local 
Members as they had the background knowledge of the area.  Anything that 
was going to bring jobs and tourism into the area and boost the economy 
was a benefit to the area. 
 
Councillor Atkinson proposed a motion to approve the application, seconded 
by Councillor Shuttleworth. 
 
Councillor Jewell confirmed that this was a very sensitive issue however he 
was concerned that the Committee were veering off from planning legislation 
when talking about generating business and boosting the economy.  He 
acknowledged that this was a consideration, but he was struggling to see a 
valid planning reason to oppose the recommendation. 
 
The Planning and Development Solicitor confirmed that the benefit to the 
local economy could be weighed against the disadvantages and economic 
impacts and therefore could be considered a material planning consideration, 
however she would have concerns if Members granted permission without 
knowing what the effect would be on the ancient woodland as further 
investigation could establish an unacceptable impact. 
 
Councillor Richardson confirmed that there were many advantages, one 
being an increase in visitor numbers and a financial gain to the Dale.  He 
referred to the former dutch barn, remembering a time when for eight months 
of the year, it was filled with hay and therefore obscuring the views.  He 
referred to a riding school at Raysgill and the permission granted for the 
caravan site and he was in favour of what the application would bring to the 
site as a whole. 
 
The Chair confirmed that there were a number of Members in favour of 
accepting the application and he was concerned of the consequences if 
approval was given.  He asked for advice regarding whether the addition of 
conditions would offer protection. 
 
The Planning Development Solicitor confirmed that the NPPF stated that the 
application should be refused if there was a loss of or deterioration to an 
ancient woodland and therefore a pre-commencement condition would not 
be suitable in the absence of knowing what the impact was.  She suggested 
that Members delegated the whole decision to Officers in conjunction with 
the Chair and Vice Chair, which would give greater flexibility and they could 
look to move the chalet if needed.  This would be a minded to approve 
decision. 
 
Councillor Tinsley confirmed that there was no understanding of the effect on 
the ancient woodland because no assessment had taken place.  He queried 
what would happen if the Committee delegated the decision to Officers and 

Page 12



the outcome of the assessment was negative and if the Officer would then be 
able to override the Committees decision and refuse the application. 
 
The Planning Development Solicitor confirmed that if the impacts were 
unacceptable, the application would return to the Committee. 
 
Councillor Brown confirmed that she was worried as this was an area of high 
landscape value with ancient woodland and the protected Lartington Park.  
She understood there was a time limit on the grant and asked whether it 
could be determined within the time limit. 
 
Councillor Jewell proposed that it should be deferred until the information 
with regards to the impact was known, seconded by Councillor Brown. 
 
The Chair confirmed that he had three proposals, one to reject the 
application, one to accept the application, contrary to the officers 
recommendation and then a third to defer the application. 
 
Resolved 
 
That the application be DEFERRED. 
 

7 DM/19/02733/OUT - Land to the rear of Attwood Terrace, 
Spennymoor, Co Durham  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Senior Planning Officer regarding 
an application for the erection of 39 no. dwellings including demolition of 
buildings (outline – all matters reserved except access) on land to the rear of 
Attwood Terrace, Spennymoor (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
The Senior Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation which included a 
site location plan, aerial photographs and photographs of the site. 
 
Councillor N Foster spoke on behalf of Spennymoor Town Council and 
stated that as a former County Councillor, he was familiar with the site and its 
history.  He appreciated the application had to be considered on its own 
merits, but noted that this site had been turned down for planning permission 
on two separate occasions, by both Sedgefield Borough Council and the 
County Council, with appeals dismissed.  In 1991 an independent inspector 
had turned down development in the area.   
 
Locals feared that granting permission behind Black Horse Pub and 
demolishing Tudhoe Victory Club to build bungalows would lead to over-
development in the area.  This application appeared to confirm those fears.  
The proposed design appeared to create several opportunities for expansion 
[...]
s, this was an outline 
application and there was still a lot of information required to make the 
application sound; the drainage section had not been satisfied with the 
information given.  With regards to ecological gain, the Senior Planning 
Officer reminded Members that this was already an open field with huge 
ecological benefits and alluded to the impact of building 39 houses with the 
provision of some offset.  With regards to Covid 19; houses needed to be 
built in the right place, but the local planning authority was arguing that this 
was not the right place for all the reasons as per the case officers report.  
Highways were happy with the access that was shown as long as it had the 
necessary visibility splays, however this would come at the expense of local 
amenity.  To improve the amenity, would come at the expense of highway 
safety as it would not have the necessary visibility splays.  
 
Councillor Blakey agreed with the Officers recommendation and moved the 
recommendation to refuse, seconded by Councillor Shuttleworth. 
 
Councillor Jewell confirmed that Local Members had put forward valid 
planning objections and he supported the recommendation to refuse. 
 
Resolved 
 
That the application be REFUSED as per the recommendation in the report. 
 
 

Page 22



 
Planning Services 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 

APPLICATION DETAILS 

 

APPLICATION NO: DM/20/00826/FPA 

FULL APPLICATION 

DESCRIPTION: 

 

Erection of timber cabin to host pony training events 
and to provide holiday accommodation and erection of a 
timber field shelter 

NAME OF APPLICANT: 
 
Mr David Eccles 
 

ADDRESS: Lartington Lane, Lartington, Barnard Castle, DL12 9DG 

 

ELECTORAL DIVISION: 
Barnard Castle West 

 

CASE OFFICER: 

Jill Conroy, Planning Officer, 03000 264955, 
jill.conroy@durham.gov.uk   

 

APPLICATION HISTORY  

 
1. This application was presented to the South and West Planning Committee on 23rd 

July 2020 with a recommendation for refusal due to the landscape impact and potential 
impact on the adjacent ancient woodland.  
 

2. In considering the merits of the development members resolved to defer the 
application until the impact of the development on the adjacent ancient woodland was 
established.  
 

3. Following this resolution, the applicant undertook an impact assessment on the 
ancient woodland, while engaging further with officers to try and address landscape 
concerns in light of members discussions around the issues raised at the committee. 
Amended plans have since been submitted revising the positioning of the buildings , 
reducing the height of the larger building, improving the landscaping of the 
development and clarifying associated details within the site.  
 

4. This revised committee report takes into account the submission of the impact 
assessment and amended plans, and for purposes of clarity the changes to the body 
of the report resulting from the additional information/amended plans are highlighted 
in bold. The original report can be viewed at;- 

https://democracy.durham.gov.uk/documents/s124327/DM.20.00826.FPA%20Lartington%2
0Lane%20Final.pdf  

 

 

 

Page 23

Agenda Item 5a

mailto:amy.williamson@durham.gov.uk
https://democracy.durham.gov.uk/documents/s124327/DM.20.00826.FPA%20Lartington%20Lane%20Final.pdf
https://democracy.durham.gov.uk/documents/s124327/DM.20.00826.FPA%20Lartington%20Lane%20Final.pdf


 

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND PROPOSALS 

 
The Site  
 
5. The site comprises of 2no fields of open pasture grassland, located in the open 

countryside to the south of Lartington Lane (B6277), between Barnard Castle and 
Lartington. The site lies within an Area of High Landscape Value (AHLV) and is within 
the wider parkland area that forms the setting of the Lartington Hall Park, a registered 
Park and Garden of Historic Interest. Abutting the southern boundary of the site is Ray 
Gill Wood, an Ancient & Semi-Natural Woodland (ASNW) and part of the larger 
Deepdale Wood Local Wildli
[...]
ntryside. It is advised that as the site 
rises to the south before falling to the valley of the Ray Gill  the development 
would be visible from Lartington Lane through, and above the hedge (more so 
in the winter months) and through the proposed widened gate access. Given 
that the landscape is largely devoid of built form, it is advised that the 
development would have an adverse impact on the landscape quality of the area.   
 

81. However, it is acknowledged by The Council’s Landscape Section that whilst the 
amended scheme does not remove the landscape concerns, it does reduce the 
impact to what was previously proposed. It is also advised that the proposed 
siting of the buildings is the optimal arrangement, with the larger building 
screening views of the chalet and associated development. 
 

82. It is further advised that if the application was to be approved, conditions should 
be secured to control the finer details of the landscaping, hard surfacing, details 
of means of enclosure/gates, material used in the buildings, implement tree 
protection measures and to secure the removal of the existing field shelter. It is 
also advised that the existing roadside hedge should be maintained at a height 
of no less that 2.4m and ensure that the roadside verge should not be closely 
cut to avoid a manicured domesticated appearance of the entrance. The 
combination of these factors would help assimilate and reduce the impact of the 
development.  
 

Page 35



83. In support of the application an Impact Assessment on the adjacent ancient 
woodland has been submitted. The report concludes that due to the intended 
standoff of more than 15m, which is now achieved, and  proposed  mitigation 
measures, including restriction of access, tree protection measures and 
restriction in lighting, the development would not have a negative impact on the 
ancient woodland.  The Council’s Landscape Section and Ecology Officers raise 
no objection in relation to this matter, whi
[...]
in 
accordance with the development plan unless material considerations indicate 
otherwise. Although conflict with the TDLP has been identified, when taking into 
account all material planning considerations, although  it is considered in this 
instance that the provision of the tourism facility would outweigh the landscape 
impact of the amended proposed development, and that the proposal in the 
round would constitute sustainable development when assessed against the 
NPPF as a whole. Therefore, subject to conditions controlling the finer detailing 
of the development and to ensure that the tourism benefits are delivered, the 
application is recommended for approval.  
 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

That the application be Approved subject to the following conditions: 
 
Time 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years 
from the date of this permission.  

 
 Reason: Required to be imposed pursuant to Section 91 of the Town and Country 
 Planning Act 1990 as amended by the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

 
Plans 

2. The development hereby approved shall be carried out in strict accordance with the 
following approved plans:  
                    Description            Plan Ref No.                      Date Received 
       Red line site plan            P1281                            07.05.20 
               Proposed Plans,         PR02 Rev B    06.08.20 
  Elevation and Roof Plan  
  Proposed Site Plan         PR01Rev D     04.09.20 
 
Reason: To define the consent and ensure that a satisfactory form of development is 
obtained in accordance with Policies GD1, ENV1, ENV3, ENV9 and TR3 and TR7 of 
the Teesdale District Local Plan and Parts 6, 9, 12 and 15 of the NPPF. 

 
 Tourism Use 

3. The use of the site shall only be operated in the manner described in the Heritage 
Statement Ref MF/20/017 dated 7th May 2020. 
 
Reason: To define the use and to ensure that the benefits of providing a tourist 
attraction a
[...]
ounty Council Licence No 100022202 2005 

Ref:   

Date: July 2020 Scale: NTS 

 
 
 

Page 44


	Agenda
	4 The Minutes of the Meeting held on 16 July 2020
	5a DM/20/00826/FPA - Lartington Lane, Lartington, Barnard Castle



Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Meeting of Area Planning Committee (South and West) held remotely 
using Microsoft Teams on Thursday 17 September 2020 at 9.30 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor J Clare (Chair) 
 
Members of the Committee: 
Councillors J Atkinson (Vice-Chair), D Bell, J Blakey, L Brown, I Jewell, 
J Maitland, S Quinn, G Richardson, J Shuttleworth, F Tinsley and P Jopling 
(substitute for S Zair) 
 

 
1 Apologies  

 
Apologies were received from Councillors E Huntington and S Zair. 
 

2 Substitutes  
 
Councillor P Jopling was present as substitute for Councillor S Zair. 
 

3 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 16 July 2020 were agreed as a correct 
record to be signed by the Chair, subject to the following amendment; 
 
Removal of the following sentence at page 9 of the document; 
 
‘Having listened to the views of Councillor Atkinson, he agreed that the 
proposal would bring a lot of benefits to the area, but this was not the right 
area.’ 
 

5 DM/20/00826/FPA - Lartington Lane, Lartington, Barnard Castle  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Planning Officer regarding an 
application for the erection of timber cabin to host pony training events and to 



provide holiday accommodation and erection of a timber field shelter at 
Lartington Lane, Lartington, Barnard Castle (for copy see file of minutes).  
  
The Principal Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation which included a 
site location plan, aerial photographs and photographs of the site.  
 
This application had been presented to the Committee on 23rd July 2020 
with a recommendation for refusal due to the landscape impact and potential 
impact on the adjacent ancient woodland.  In considering the merits of the 
development members resolved to defer the application until the impact of 
the development on the adjacent ancient woodland had been established.   
  
Following this resolution, the applicant undertook an impact assessment on 
the ancient woodland, whilst further engaging with officers to address 
landscape concerns following members discussions during the committee.  
 
Amended plans had since been submitted revising the position of the 
buildings, reducing the height of the larger building, improving the 
landscaping of the development and clarifying associated details within the 
site. 
 
Councillor Tinsley referred to the summary of the report which made 
reference to associated economic benefits and asked if they had been 
quantified in any way or whether they were based on assumptions.  The 
Principal Planning Officer confirmed that there were some general 
assumptions with regards to associated economic impact rather than any 
specific assessment. 
 
Councillor R Bell, Local Member had submitted a letter in support of the 
application which was read out to the Committee.  He confirmed that he had 
spoken at the Committee in July and in support from from a landscaping 
perspective, and on the issue of ancient woodland.  He noted that the 
applicants had produced further improvements, addressed the woodland 
issue, and moved the position of the buildings to create a courtyard effect 
which would hide the parked cars and hardstanding area, further mitigating 
landscape impact.  Councillor Bell reiterated his support for the application 
and looked forward to its approval. 
 
The Applicant, Ms A Eccles thanked the committee for considering the 
revised application and appreciated the time and effort officers had put into it.  
She confirmed that the main concerns outlined at the previous meeting had 
been the impact on the woodland and the visual impact on the landscape 
and had since been concluded as a low impact development. 
 
The layout had been revised which had addressed the overall impact and an 
existing field shelter would be demolished in addition to the removal of the 



dutch barn.  The building would address low carbon, using eco-friendly 
materials, mainly timber, which was ecological and sustainable.  The new 
access track would include wildflower grass verges and provide additional 
screening by way of a new native hedgerow which provided an additional 
habitat for wildlife, including a number of bird nesting boxes.  There would be 
a sophisticated effluence disposal system in place which would be 
maintained annually and external lighting would be kept to minimum and at a 
reduced illumination level, to avoid disturbing wildlife. 
 
Despite the UK leaving the European Union and the Common Agricultural 
Policy, the Government wanted to continue to conserve native livestock and 
this project aimed to protect the Dales Pony, which was a recognised UK 
native breed.  The project also provided a rural tourism facility offering 
accommodation and she referred to Visit County Durham which confirmed 
figures showed a demand for rural holiday accommodation and visitor 
attractions. 
 
Finally, Ms Eccles hoped a satisfactory conclusion could be reached to 
ensure that they could proceed with their application for a rural grant, the 
deadline of which had been slightly extended, but time was running short. 
 
Councillor Shuttleworth confirmed that during these uncertain times any 
application that would support the economy should be supported and he 
moved the application for approval. 
 
Councillor Brown confirmed that as the member who moved a 
recommendation for deferral at the last meeting, she was now delighted to 
see the concerns had been mitigated and she seconded the 
recommendation to approve. 
 
Councillor Tinsley said it was positive that the applicant had made attempts 
to rectify the issues discussed in July which had been deferred on the basis 
of the impact on the ancient woodlands, however his concern at the time was 
on the visual impact. 
 
He reminded the Committee that this was an area of high landscape value 
and designated as such because it was of benefit to the area and had a real 
amenity value.  Although the Applicant had reduced the height of the timber 
cabin by 76cm, it was in his view, questionable as to whether it was material 
or not.   
 
Councillor Tinsley asked for clarity with regards to condition 4 with regards to 
the occupancy of the proposed dwelling and queried the limitation of the 
occupancy for people who had a different address.  He asked whether this 
would prevent the dwelling becoming a second home or holiday home and 



questioned whether a restriction could be used similar to that of caravan 
parks, restricting certain times of the year, to overcome that problem. 
 
Councillor Tinsley confirmed that despite an attempt to reduce the impact on 
the woodland and visual impact, he was still concerned that the positive 
economic benefits had not been quantified. 
 
The Principal Planning Officer confirmed that condition 4 was a standard 
condition as the planning authority were moving away from seasonal 
conditions due to economic benefits that could be delivered throughout the 
year.  This would not be possible if parks were restricted to be closed during 
winter months.  The condition was deemed to be reasonable for the 
development and would restrict someone living there whilst also limiting it to 
holiday use.   
 
Councillor Blakey confirmed that the way tourism was going, this area 
needed investment and therefore she supported the development. 
 
Councillor Atkinson confirmed that he was in favour of the application 
previously and was still of the same opinion.  He did not have a problem with 
the visual impact and he referred to a similar business in another area of the 
County which had taken off and in terms of quantifying the economic impact 
it couldn’t be foreseen, but similar ventures had done well and he supported 
the application. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Clare, the Principal Planning 
Officer confirmed that the Landscape Officer was satisfied that the conditions 
attached met their requirements with regards to the visual impact and 
materials to be used. 
 
Councillor Clare confirmed that the Committee had to find the right balance 
between preservation and development and he felt it was correct to defer the 
application previously but he now agreed with the recommendation and 
supported the application. 
 
Resolved 
 
That the application be APPROVED subject to the conditions outlined in the 
report. 
 


